

No. 18-6210

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

◆  
GERALD P. MITCHELL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To  
The Supreme Court Of Wisconsin**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
DUI DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

|                          |                             |
|--------------------------|-----------------------------|
| D. Timothy Huey*         | Gregory A. Willis           |
| Huey Defense Firm        | Willis Law Firm             |
| 3240 West Henderson Road | 6000 Lake Forrest Dr., #375 |
| Columbus, Ohio 43220     | Atlanta, Georgia 30328      |
| (614) 487-8667           | (404) 835-5553              |
| TH@HueyDefenseFirm.com   | gw@willislawga.com          |

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,  
DUI Defense Lawyers Association*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND<br>FACTS .....  | 1   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4   |
| I. RECENT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT<br>HAVE CONSISTENTLY HELD THAT,<br>ABSENT A RECOGNIZED EXCEPTION,<br>WARRANTLESS BLOOD DRAWS ARE<br>PROHIBITED BY THE FOURTH<br>AMENDMENT .....                             | 9   |
| A. The State’s Arguments Directly Contradict<br>This Court’s Analysis, Sound Reasoning And<br>Holdings In <i>Birchfield</i> And <i>McNeely</i> .....  | 9   |
| B. Heightened Privacy Interests Involved In<br>Blood Draw Cases Make It Extremely<br>Reasonable To Require An Officer To Obtain<br>A Search Warrant Before Drawing The Blood<br>Of An Unconscious Person..... | 10  |
| C. A State Cannot Enact A Statute That<br>Directly Infringes Upon The Constitutional<br>Rights Of Individuals And Cannot Waive A<br>Suspect’s Constitutional Rights Through A<br>Statute. ....                | 22  |
| II. IMPLIED CONSENT IS NOT A<br>SUBSTITUTE FOR THE ACTUAL,<br>VOLUNTARY CONSENT REQUIRED FOR<br>A WARRANTLESS BLOOD DRAW.....   | 26  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| A. There Are Limits To The Consequences To Which Motorists May Be Deemed To Have Consented By Virtue Of A Decision To Drive On Public Roads. ....  | 28 |
| B. Implied Consent Statues Only May Require Drivers To Provide Consent In Certain Circumstances; They Do Not Act As A Substitute For Consent. .... | 30 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 32 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....                                     | 20-21         |
| <i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 614<br>(2016) .....                      | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968) .....                            | 17            |
| <i>Elliott v. State</i> , S18A1204 (Ga. 2019) .....                                    | 23            |
| <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....                                   | 23-25         |
| <i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 303 (1921) .....                             | 15            |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....                             | 15            |
| <i>Katz v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....  | 4             |
| <i>Marshall v. Barlow's Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) ..                              | 23-26         |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1958,<br>186 L.Ed.2d 1 (2013) .....  | 21            |
| <i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385, 98 S.Ct. 2408,<br>57 L.Ed.2d 290 (1978) ..... | 20            |
| <i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141<br>(2013) .....                              | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....                             | 17            |
| <i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218<br>(1973) .....                        | 17, 29, 30    |
| <i>State v. Butler</i> , 232 Ariz. 84 (Ariz. 2013) .....                               | 17            |
| <i>State v. Ryce</i> , 368 P.3d 342 (Kan. 2016) .....                                  | 27            |
| <i>Underwood v. State</i> , 78 S.E. 1103 (Ga. App. 1913) ..                            | 7             |
| <i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951) .....                             | 4             |
| <i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....                           | 4             |

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| U.S. Constitution, Fourth Amendment ..... | <i>passim</i> |
|---|---------------|

STATUTES

Wis. Stat § 343.305(4) ..... 13, 28  
Wis. Stat. § 968.12(2) ..... 18  
Wis. Stat. § 968.12(3)(b)(2)..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Police chief suspends officer in connection with DUI  
arrest of suspect who died days later,” Live5 WCSC  
News (February 25, 2019)  
[http://www.live5news.com/2019/02/25/police-chief-  
officer-suspended-connection-with-dui-arrest/.....](http://www.live5news.com/2019/02/25/police-chief-officer-suspended-connection-with-dui-arrest/) 16
